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MEMO TO:

FROM:

Patrick K. Wong
Corporation c~~se1 ,.~

Stacy Crivello~~ha’{r
Housing, Human Services, and Transportation Committee

SUBJECT: COUNTY-OWNED PARCEL ON NORTH PAPA AVENUE (KAHULUI)
(HHT- 14)

At its meeting of May 22, 2018, the Housing, Human Services, and
Transportation Committee received a status update and presentation from the
Department of Housing and Human Concerns on the matter relating to the
County-owned parcel located at North Papa Avenue in Kahului, Maui, Hawaii,
comprised of approximately 8.804 acres, and identified for real property tax
purposes as tax map key (2) 3-8-007:117.

Attached is a copy of correspondence dated June 7, 2017, from the
Director, transmitting a copy of the following: (1) the Lease between the County
of Maui and the University of Hawaii, dated December 15, 1980; (2) the First
Amendment to Lease, dated May 23, 2016; and (3) correspondence dated May
15, 2017, from David S. Tamanaha, Vice Chancellor for Administrative Services,
University of Hawaii Maui College (“UHMC”), to the Director.

May I request your assistance with the following as it relates to the subject
property and the Lease, as amended:

1. Please confirm the County has the right to terminate the Lease, as
amended, in accordance with page 3, Paragraph E, and provide a
brief explanation as to how soon the Lease could be terminated.

2. If the County wishes to have the structures removed because of their
poor and uninhabitable condition, what would be the optimal way
to coordinate with UHMC both the termination of the Lease and the
UHMC’s demolition of the structures so that the two events take the
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least possible time? (Please note UHMC has confirmed its
willingness as recently as last year to demolish the old buildings.)

3. What actions should the County take to expedite termination of the
Lease and, if warranted, demolition of the structures?

I would appreciate receiving a response by June 13, 2018. To ensure
efficient processing, please include the relevant Committee item number in the
subject line of your response.

Should you have any questions, please contact me or Legislative Analyst
Saumalu Mataafa at ext. 7665.

hht:ltr:Ol4accOl :ssm

Attachment

cc: Mimi DesJardins, Deputy Corporation Counsel
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Honorable Alan M. Arakawa
Mayor, County of Maui
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

For Transmittal to:

Honorable Chair Stacy Crivello
Housing, Human Services,
and Transportation Committee
Maui County Council
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Crivello:

SUBJECT: COUNTY-OWNED PARCEL ON NORTH PAPA AVENUE (KAHULUI)
(HHT-14)

Attached per your request are the following documents pertaining to the above subject
which are scheduled for discussion at the Housing, Human Services and Transportation
Committee meeting on Tuesday, June 13, 2017:

1. Copy of Lease, dated December 15, 1980, between the County of Maui and the
University of Hawaii;

2. Copy of First Amendment to Lease, dated May 23, 2016, between the County of
Maui and the University of Hawaii; and

3. Letter to the Department, dated May 15, 2017, from David S. Tamanaha, Vice
Chancellor for Administrative Services, University of Hawaii Maui College.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at Ext. 7805.

Sincerely

CAROLK.REIMANN
Director of Housing and Human Concerns

Attachments

ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor

CAROL K. REIMANN
Director

JAN SHISHIDO
Deputy Director

June 7,2017
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RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: ::~~
DEPARTI.IE;.j OF THE
~0RPflPA~ ~ (Nift

S1~ 22504 8! ~ 4 p
AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN TO:

DEPARTMENT OF ThE
CORPORAnON COUNSEL ~ ~ ~ 24L
County of Maui
200 South H~gh Stroet
Wailuku, ~ IIawa~i 96793 ,.

RETURN BY: MAIL (V) PICK UPJ~ _______________________

LEA SE

THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE, made this __________ day

of _____________, 1980, by and between the COUNTY OF MAUI,

whose address is 200 South High Street1 Wailuku, Hawaii,

hereinafter referred to as the ~~Lessor,u and the UNIVERSITY

OF HAWAII, whose address is 2444 Dole Street, Honolulu,

Hawaii, hereinafter referred to as the “Lessee’;

WITNESSETH

That, the Lessor for and in consiaeration of the

terms, covenants and conkUtions herein contained and on the

part of the Lessee to be observed and performed, does,

subject to the terms, conditions and covenants set forth

herein, hereby demise and lease unto the Lessee, and the

Lessee does hereby lease from the Lessor that certain

portion of a parcel of land situate at Owa and Kalua,

Kahului, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, identified by Ta~ Map Key

Number 3’8-07:portion of 1, being a portion of parcel

3—B-i, more particularly described in Exhibit HAS) hereto

attached and made a part hereof, and shown on the map

attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof, for

the purpose of site improvements, construction, maintenance

and operation of student housing for Maui Community College.

~fCt~F7.-iIAWMj CONVEYANCE TAX

L&T~FICATE NOT ~EQ~~ED
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Lessee for

the term of FIFTY-FIVE (55) YEARS, commencing on the _____

day of ~i~~ii~ip’ , 1980 and terminating on the _____

day of ~tA.b~i’ , 2035.

AND the Lessor hereby covenants with the Lessee

that the Lessee shall peaceably hold and enjoy the premises

for the term demised without hindrance or interruption by

the Lessor or anyone lawfully or equitably claiming by,

through, or under said Lessor except as herein expressly

provided.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the Lessor

and the Lessee, as follows:

A. LEASE RENTAL. The Lessee shall pay to the

Lessor a lease rent of One Dollar ($1.00) annually for the

subject premises.

B. EXTENSIONS. That at the expiration of the

original term of this lease, the lease shall be renewable

for two (2) periods, each of up to TEN (10) YEARS in

duration. Lessee shall notify Lessor in writing not less

than six (6) months prior to the expiration of the term of

this lease, and not less than six (6) months prior to the

expiration of any extended term of this lease if Lessee

intends to lease the premises for an extended period.

C. APPROVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS. That a].).

improvements shall be subject to the prior written approval

o~. ~ ~essor.

D. CONDEMNATION. That if at any time during

said term or any extension thereof, the demisea premises or

1. any part thereof shall be taken or condemned for any public



fl
15389 246

use by any authority having the right of eminent domain,

then and in such case, the estate and interest of the

Lessee in the said premises so condemned shall at once

cease and terminate. The Lessee shall, to the extent

permitted by law, be entitled to receive from the

condemning authority the full value of the Lessee’s

permanent improvements so taken; provided, that tI)e Lessee

may, in the alternative, remove and relocate its

improvements to lands occupied by it. The foregoing rights

of the Lessee shall not be exclusive of any other to which

it may be entitled by law.

E. TERMINATION. That if Lessee (1) shall fail

to observe or perform faithfully any of the other covenants

or agreements herein contained and on the part of the

Lessee to be observed and performed and any such failure to
Iobserve or perform shall continue for a period of ninety

(90) days after written notice of such default is given to

the Lessee, or (ii) shall abandon (and have received 90

days’ notice of Lessor’s intention to claim such

abandonment) said premises or suffer this lease or any

estate or interest hereunder to be taken under any writ of

execution, then and in any event, the Lessor may at once

enter into and upon the demised premises or any part

thereof, or with or without such entry, terminate and

cancel this lease and thereupon take possession of the

demised premises and thereby become wholly vested with all

right, title, and interest of the Lessee therein and expel

and remove from the demised premises the Lessee or those

claiming under the Lessee and its effects, all without

3.
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service of notice or resort to any legal process and

without being deemed guilty of any trespass or becoming

liable for any loss or damage which may be occasioned

thereby and without prejudice to any other remedy or right

of action which the Lessor may have for such breach or for

rent or any other indebtedness owing by the Lessee

hereunder, whether theretofore or thereafter accruing or to

accrue, or for other or preceding breach of covenant of

this lease on the part of the Lessee. Whether or net the

Lessor shall have taken any action above permitted, the

Lessor may bring an action for summary possession in case

of such default. In the event of such resumption of

possession under this lease whether by summary proceedings

or by any other means, the Lessor, or any receiver

appointed by a court having jurisdiction, may dispossess

and remove all persons and property from the demised

premises, and any property so removed may be stored in any

public warehouse or elsewhere at the cost of and for the

account of the Lessee, and the Lessor shall not be

responsible for the care or safekeeping thereof, and the

Lessee hereby waives any and all loss, destruction, and/or

damage or injury which may be occasioned in the exercise of

reasonable care by any of the aforesaid acts. The Lessor

may recover from the Lessee all damages, attorneys’ fees

and costs which may have been incurred by the Lessor as a

result of any default of the Lessee hereunder1 including

the expense of recovering possession. No re-entry or

taking of possession of said premises by the Lessor shall

be construed as an election on the LessOr’s part to
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terminate this lease, unless a written notice that this

lease is terminated is given by the I.Lessor to the Lessee.

It is further understood that each and all of the remedies

given to the Lessor hereunder are cumulative and that the

exercise of one right of remedy by the Lessor shall not

impair the Lessor’s right to any other remedy.

AND the Lessee further covenants with the Lessor

as follows:

1. UTILITY SERVICES, That the Lessee shall pay

when due all electricity rates, water rates, sewer rates,

garbage rates and other similar charges of every

description as to which said demised premises, or any part

thereof, or any improvement thereon or for which the

Lessee, may, during said term, become liable.

2. OBSERVANCE OP LANS. That the Lessee will,

during the whole of the said term, keep said premises in a

strictly clean and sanitary condition and observe and

satisfy all of the laws, ordinances, rules and regulations,

applicable thereto, and will indemnify the Lessor against

all actions, suits, damages and claims by whomsoever

brought or made by reason of the nonobservance or

nonsatisfaction of said laws, ordinances, rules and

regulations.

3. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS. That the Lessee

shall, at its own expense, keep and maintain all buildings

and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or

hereafter erected1 constructed or installed on the demised

premises in good order, condition and repair, reasonable

wear and tear excepted.

S.
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4. USE OF PREMISES. That the Lessee will uce

or allow to be used the premises hereby demised solely for

student housing purposes for Maui Community College or any

lawful successor thereto4

5, WRSTE, UNLRNFUL USE, 1~S31GNMENT. That the

I. Lessee will not make or suffer any strip or waste or any

unlawful, improper or offensive use of said premises, nor,

without the consent in writing of the Lessor, assign or

mortgage this lease.

6. SUBLETTING. That the Lessee shall not

sublet the whole or any part of said premises except for

purposes of student housing.

7. INDEMNITy. That the Lessee will, to the

extent permitted by law, indemnify and hold the Lessor

harmless from all losses, costs and expenses with respect

to any liens, charges and encumbrances filed against said

premises, and from any claims and demands for loss or

damage, including claims for property damage, personal

in~ury or wrongful death, arising out ot or in Connection

with any accident or fire on said premises or any nuisance

made or suffered thereon or any failure of the lessee to

keep said premises in a safe condition or to perform any of

-~ the lessee’s covenants herein contained.

8 SAFEGUARDING PERSONS 1~ND PROPERTY. That

Lessee shall, at all times, take all necessary safety

-~ precautions, measures and controls for the protection of
persons and property.

9 SURRENDER. That the Lessee shall at the

expiration or sooner termination of this lease, peaceably

6.
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and quietly surrender and deliver possession of the demised

premises to the Lessor, in good order and condition. Upon

such surrender, the Lessee may remove all buildings and

improvements, erected by the Lessee on the demised

premises, promptly repairing and making good all damage

caused by such removal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY OP MAUI, by its

Mayor, and the UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII, by its PRESiD~g.~

and Vice.Prestdent for~executed this indenture the day

and year first above written.

COUNTY OF MAUI

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

DI~corporat~Lb~ç~unsel

UNIVERSITY OF WAIl

By~tl~11O~
S

APPROVED AS TO PORM:

Depu~~ tt~~y Genera].
State of Hawaii

7.
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SS:
COUNTY OF MAUI

On this •9~ day of ~rw1.r~ , l9~,
before me personally appeared HANNIBAL ~AVARES, to me
personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that
he is the Mayor of the County of Maui, a political
subdivision of the State of Hawaii, and that the seal
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of
the said County of Maui, and that the said instrument was
signed and sealed in behalf of said County of Maui by
authority of its Council, and the said HANNIBAL TAVARES
acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and
deed pf said County of Maui.

~~
‘N~ta(Vy Public, Second Judicial
Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires:_____________

a
a

a

I

a;

a

a.
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SS:
CITY AND COUNTY OP HONOLULU

On this 1.5th day of December, 1980, before me
appeared Pu~io Matsuda and Harold S. Masumoto, being by me
duly sworn, did say that they are the Ptesident and
Vice—President for Administration, respectively, of the
University of Hawaii, an agency of the State of Hawaii, and
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the
corporate seal of said corporation, and that the said
instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said
corporation, by authority of its Board of Regents, and said
Pujio Matsuda and Harold S. Masumoto severally acknowledge
said instrument to be the free act and deed of said agency
as officers and aforesaid.

Notary public, First Judicial
Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: 6/8/82



STATE OF HAWAII
SURVEY DIVISION

DEFY. OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES
WOKO.UI.U

MMII COMMUNfl7 COLLEGE STUDENT HOUSING PROJECT

PORTION OF PARCEL 3-B-i

0~a and Kalua, Kahului, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii
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November 20, 1979 I

I

II

~1

I.

Being portions of R.P. 4475, L.C.Aw. 7713, Ap. 23
to V. ICamamalu and R.P. 1996, LC.Aw. 420 to Kui—
helani conveyed to the County of Maui by Alexander
and Baldwin, Inc. by deed dated January 28, 1974
and recorded in Liber 9745, Page 358.

Beginniag at the southeast corner of this parcel of land1

the southwest corner of Maui Community College Site and on the north

side of Kaabumanu Avenue, Federal Aid Project F-032—l (3), the coordS—

nates of said point of beginning refe’rred to Government Survey Triangu

lation Station “LUKE” being 3183.15 feet North and 4452.87 feet East,

thence running by azimuths measured clockwise from True South:—

1.. 90’ 00’ 15” 60.00 feat along the north side of Kaahumanu
Avenue, Federal Aid Project F-032—l (3);

2. 90’ 00’ 15” 275.00 feet along the north side of Kashutnanu
Avenue, Federal Aid Project F—03—1 (3);

3. l~0’ 00’ 15” 62.72 feet along the remainders of R.P. 4475,
L.C.Aw. 7713, Ap. 23 to V. Kamamalu
and R.P. 1996, L.C.Aw. 420 to Kuihelani;

4. Thence along the remainder of RP. 1996, L.C.Aw. 420 to Kidhelani.
on a curve to the right with a radius
of 1441,35 feet, the chord azimuth
and distance being:
190’ 25’ 15” 521.21 feet;

5. 290’ 50’ 15” 333.00 feet along the remainder of Parcel 3—8—1 i~f
Maui Community College Student 1Lou~ing
Project;

6. Thence along Maui Community College Site, on a curve to the left
with a radius of 1206.35 feet, the
chord azimuth and distrnicc hoin~i
10’ 25’ 15” 400.07 feet;

7. 0 00’ 15” 62.72 feet along Maui Community College Site to
the point of beginning and contalnlnR
an AREA OF 4.045 ACRES.

—1—
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Vehicle access shall not be permitted into and from Kanhum~mu

Avenue, Federal Aid Project F—032—1 (3) over and across Cour~~ 2 of the
above—described parcel of land.

The above—described Portion of Parcel 3—B—i is subject, 1wnver,
to the Proposed South Papa Avenue Extension and more particularly d~~—
cribed as follows:—

Beginning at the southeast corner of this parcel of land, the

southwest corner of Maui Community College Site and on the north side

of Eaahumanu Avenue, P.A.P. P—032—l (3), the coordinates of said point

of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station “LUI~E”

being 3183.15 feet North and 4452.87 feet Eist, thence running by azi

wutbs measured cloek~iise from True South:

1. 90’ 00’ 15” 58.00 fcot along the north side of Keahunanu
Avenue1 Federal Aid Project P432—i (3);

2. 180’ 00’ 15” 62.72 feet along the remainder of R.P. 6475,
L.CAw. 7713, Ap. 23 to V. 1~ariamalu;

3. Thence along the remainders of R.P. 4475, L.C.Aw. 7713, Ap. 23 to
V. )Canamalu and R.P. 1996, L,C.Aw. 4:0
to Kuibelani, on a curve to the right
with a radius of 1164.35 feet, the
chord azimuth and distance being:
190 25’ 15” 421.04 feet;

4. 90’ 00’ 15” 58.00 feet along the’ remainder of a portion of
Parcel 3—B—i of Maui Community College
Student Housing Project;

5. Thence along Maui Community College Site, on a curve to the left
with a radius of 1106.35 feet, the
chord azimuth and distance being;
10’ 25’ 15” 400.07 feet;

6. 0’ 00’ 15” 62.72 feet along Maui Community College Site.
to the point of beginning and cont~tu
ing an AREA OF 0.633 ACRES.

SURVEY DIVISION
~EPARThENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GE~ERAi. SERVICES

STATE OF HAIIAZI

Compiled from map Ra)4ud S. t~akamura
by Norman Saito, Land Surveyor
Caic. by 3. Chrystal, Jr.,
8SS Plot 1094—A and

-~ Covt. Survey Rocords.
-‘2-

— I • ~



I

I

I

rN EXHIBIT “B” n

(U

I
15389 255

t~)

1~t
lL~I

/01/

.108 MA440C’7~”)
C~C 41C1~V~TA~

MAUI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
STUDEN’r HOUSING PIWJ~CT

PORTION O~ PA~C!L ~•~•l
Owa and Icaft’a, lcahuluc,Wailulcu1 Maui~ Hawaii

Sc&e: finch’ aoo ~e~
L r~oI~s ~cee~s p~rmi~+ed

—~ ~ ~i~nof~ no v~hicIc a~ce~s p~rm~N~

TAZ4AP ~•e•oi

P. No. ~B.7~D 1 fGH~c~

SURVEY DLV1S~ON
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES

_~TAT~ OF HAWA1 L_... -.



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (hereafter the “I” Amendment”) made this .,.3vd

day of Mq~ , 2016, to be effective as of April 1,2016 (hereafter the “Effective Date”) by and

between the COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of the State of Hawai9, whose address is 200

SoLith High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter referred to as the “LESSOR’, and the

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII, the state university and a body corporate of the State of I-Jawai’i, whose

address is 2444 Dole Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96822, hereinafter referred to as the “LESSEE.”

WITNES SETH:

WHEREAS, LESSOR and LESSEE entered into that certain Lease dated December 15, 1980

(hereafter “Lease”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “I” and incorporated herein by reference;

and

WHEREAS, LESSOR and LESSEE desire to enter into this 1” Amendment and amend the

following sections of the Lease: Sections 2 (Observance of Laws), 4 (Use of Premises), and 7 (Indemnity),

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and conditions set forth in

the Lease and this l’~ Amendment, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Observance of Laws. Section 2 (Observance of Laws) is amended in its entirety to read as

follows:

“2. Observance of Laws. That the Lessee will, during the whole of the said term,
keep said premises in a clean and sanitary condition and observe and satisfy all of
the laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, at all times during the term of this
Lease and option periods, if applicable, observe and comply with all Applicable
Laws. “Applicable Laws” mean all federal, state, county, and local laws, statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations, applicable thereto.”

—1—



2. Modification to Use of Premises. Section 4 (Use of Premises) is amended in its entirety to

read as follows:

“4. Use of Premises. That the Lessee will use or allow to be used the premises hereby
demised for administrative, educational, and student and faculty housing purposes
including, without limitation, the management and operation of a hospitality
training center and/or a visitor industry learning lab which may provide transient
accommodations to the general public, all for the benefit of Lessee (including the
University of Hawaii Maui College or any lawfLll successor thereto).”

3. Lessee Indemnity. Section 7 (Indemnity) is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

“7. Indemnity. The Lessee shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Lessor and
its officers, employees, and agents from any and all claims of liability for damage
to real or personal property or injury to or death of any persons when such
damage, injury, or death arises out of the action or omission of the Lessee, its
officers or employees in conjunction with the use of the premises by the Lessee
during the Lease term hereof, provided that the Lessee shall not be required to
indenmifS’, defend, or hold harmless the Lessor or its officers, employees, and
agents from any and all claims of liability for damage to real or personal property
or injury to or death of any persons when such damage, injury, or death arises out
of the action or omission of the Lessor and/or its officers, employees, or agents
relating to the premises. This provision shall not be read or interpreted to create
any liability for the Lessee or any person or entity to any person or entity except
for the duties to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless set forth herein. This
provision is not intended to and shall not be interpreted to benefit any third
person, or to benefit or create any third party beneficiary.”

4. No other changes. All other terms, conditions, provisions and covenants of the Lease not

herein modified by this 1st Amendment shall remain unchanged and shall conth-iue to be in full force and

effect.

[Reminder of page intentionally left blank]

[Signature page to follow]

—2—



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this 1St Amendment the day and year first

above written.

LESSOR:

COUNTY OF MAUI

By___
ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Its Mayor

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: _____

________ By ~

KAALABUENCO~~~
__________________ DANILO F. AGSALOG

Its Director of Finance
Director of Parks and Recreation

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

JE~REYjEOKA
Deputy C~rporation Counsel
County of Maui

LESSEE:

ERSITY
RECOMMEND APPROVAL:

___________________ DAVID LAS
LUI HOKOANA, Chancellor Its President
University of Hawaii i Maui College

APPROVED AS TO FORM: _________________

Office of University General Counsel: ~4t~3lice President for Admi

BRUd’Y. ~ATSUI
Associate General Counsel

—3—
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STATE OF HAWAII )
)SS.

COUNTY OF MAUI )

On this ~3ic~ day of_ Ma~ , 2016,_before me personally appeared ALAN M.
ARAKAWA, to me personally known, wTo, being by me duly sworn, did say that lie is the Mayor of the
County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, and that the said instrument was signed and
sealed on behalf of said County of Maui pursuant to Section 7-5.11 and Section 9-18 of the Charter of the
County of Maui; and the said ALAN M. ARAKAWA acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act
and deed of said County of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

(<t~ d~ t’t~4a~
Notary Public,~4Circuit

State ~~~‘ai’ i
KELU P. NAHOOIKAIKA

NOTARY CERTIFICATION
Doc. Date: S..2~ i(~ #Pages: ~
Notary Name: KEUI P. NAHOOl~S~t”~t
Doe. Description: First Amendment to Lease between the
County of Maui and the University of Hawai’i

Date

Print Name: ______________________

My Commission Expires: ~ ..,~ i

Notary Seal Aflixed.’iL,~.

I Notary Signature

—4—



STATE OF HAWAII )
) SS.

COUNTY OF MAUI )

On this ______day of , 2016, before me appeared DANILO F. AGSALOG,
to me personally known, who being by m~JluIy sworn, did say that he is the Director of Finance of the
County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument is the Iawftil seal of the said County of Maui, and that the said instrument was signed and
sealed on behalf of said County of Maui pursuant to Section 9-18 of the Charter of the County of Maui;
and the said DANILO F. AGSALOG acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and deed of said
County of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

~ 4~t~&i)
Notary PubIic,~Fi-mt Circu 1~2~ ar&t~1 ~

State of Hawai’i
Print Name: DANA AH NEE
My Commission Expires:NOy 142018
Notary Seal Affixed:

NOTARY CERTIFICATION. ~{~J
Doc. Date: Wv~iM 6’c[ ~I~iV O~ ~ Pages: ~O
Notary Name: DANA AH NEE ~Circuit
Doc. Description: First Amendment to Lease between the
County of Maui and the University of Hawai’i

MAYI82IflS
Notary Signature Date

—5—



STATE OF HAWAI’I )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this _____day of APY1 1 ,_20 16, before me personally appeared DAVID LASSNER~
to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of the
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI’I, the state university and a body corporate of the State of Hawai’i, and that
said instrument was signed on behalf of said UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI’I by authority of its Board of
Regents, and said DAVID LASSNER, as said President, acknowledged said instrument to be the free act
and deed of said University of Hawai’i.

Notary Public, First Circuit
State of Hawai’i.

Print Name: D6flISe M. M~ura
My Commission Expires: ~ 17

Notary Seal Affixed:

NOTARY CERTIFICATION ~p1C} ~
Doc. Date: & W~iii~61 ~ ~Pages: ____

Notary Name: Denise M. 1VHU~ Circuit ~51
Doc. Description: First Amendment to Lease between the
County of Maui and the University of Hawai’i

OCL’14/i-i4’1’ ~‘?. i)’144’/k_- APR - 52016
Notary Signature Date

—6—
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STATEOFHAWAI’I )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

•1
On this ‘—‘ day of A-p’n1 , 2016, before me appeared JAN S. GOUVEIA, to me

personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that she is the Vice President for Administration
of the UNIVERSITY OF HAWAPI, the state university and a body corporate of the State of Hawai’i, and
that said instrument was signed on behalf of said UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI’I by authority of its Board of
Regents, and said JAN 5. GOUVEIA, as said Vice President for Administration, acknowledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said UNIVERSITY OF HA WAI’ I.

O(J4Th’~
Notary Public, First Circuit
State of Hawai’i .

Print Name: D~flISe WI. ivilUta
My Commission Expires: ~

Notary Seal Affixed:

NOTARY CERTIFICATION~1 1)
Doc. Date: LQ7at~? 1r~~t~1 # Pages: _____

Notary Name: Denise M. Miur~ Circuit I
Doc. Description: First Amendment to Lease between the
County of Maui and the University of Hawai’i

O~/frU4VL’~)7.1141%4’$~) APR - 5 2016
Notary Signature Date

~1
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LEASE

THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE, made this I8t~ day

of ~ , 1980, by and between the COUNTY OF MAUI,

whose address is 200 South High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii,

hereinafter referred to as the “Lessor,” and the UNIVERSITY

OF HAWAII, whose address is 2444 Dole Street, Honolulu,

Hawaii, hereinafter referred to as the “Lessee”;

WITNESS ETH

That, the Lessor for and in consideration of the

terms, covenants and conditions herein contained and on the

part of the Lessee to be observed and performed, does,

subject to the terms, conditions and covenants set forth

herein, hereby demise and lease unto the Lessee, and the

Lessee does hereby lease from the Lessor that certain

portion of a parcel of land situate at Owa and Kalua,

Kahului, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, identified by Tax Map Key

Number 3-8—07:portion of 1, being a portion of parcel

3-B—l, more particularly described in Exhibit “A” hereto

attached and made a part hereof, and shown on the m~p

attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof, for

the purpose of site improvements, construction, maintenance

and operation of student housing for Maui Community College.

EXHIBIT “1”



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Lessee for

the term of FIFTY-FIVE (55) YEARS, commencing on the 15~’~

day of t~er- , 1980 and terminating on the _____

day of n~J.ev’ , 2035.

AND the Lessor hereby covenants with the Lessee

that the Lessee shall peaceably hold and enjoy the premises

for the term demised without hindrance or interruption by

the Lessor or anyone lawfully or equitably claiming by,

through, or under said Lessor except as herein expressly

provided.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the Lessor

and the Lessee, as follows:

A. LEASE RENTAL. The Lessee shall pay to the

Lessor a lease rent of One Dollar ($1.00) annually for the

subject premises.

B. EXTENSIONS. That at the expiration of the

original term of this lease, the lease shall be renewable

for two (2) periods, each of up to TEN (10) YEARS in

duration. Lessee shall notify Lessor in writing not less

than six (6) months prior to the expiration of the term of

this lease, and not less than six (6) months prior to the

expiration of any extended term of this lease if Lessee

intends to lease the premises for an extended period.

C. APPROVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS. That all

improvements shall be subject to the prior written approval

of the Lessor.

D. CONDEMNATION. That if at any time during

said term or any extension thereof, the demiseo premises or

any part thereof shall be taken or condemned for any public

2.



use by any authority having the right of eminent domain,

then and in such case, the estate and interest of the

Lessee in the said premises so condemned shall at once

cease and terminate. The Lessee shall, to the extent.

permitted by law, be entitleo to receive from the

condemning authority the full value of the Lessee’s

permanent improvements so taken; provided, that the Lessee

may, in the alternative, remove and relocate its

improvements to lands occupied by it. The foregoing rights

of the Lessee shall not be exclusive of any other to which

it may be entitled by law.

E. TERMINATION. That if Lessee (i) shall tail

to observe or perform faithfully any of the other covenants

or agreements herein contained and on the part of the

Lessee to be observed and performed and any such failure to

observe or perform shall continue for a period of ninety

(90) days after written notice of such default is given to

the Lessee, or (ii) shall abandon (and have received 90

days’ notice of Lessor’s intention to claim such

abandonment) said premises or suffer this lease or any

estate or interest hereunder to be taken under any writ of

execution, then and in any event, the Lessor may at once

enter into and upon the demised premises or any part

thereof, or with or without such entry, terminate and

cancel this lease and thereupon take possession of the

demised premises and thereby become wholly vested with a~

right, title, and interest of the Lessee therein and eKpe.L

and remove from the demised premises the Lessee or those

claiming under the Lessee and its effects, all without



service of notice or resort to any legal process and

without being deemed guilty of any trespass or becoming

liable for any loss or damage which may be occasioned

thereby and without prejudice to any other remedy or right

of action which the Lessor may have for such breach or for

rent or any other indebtedness owing by the Lessee

hereunder, whether theretofore or thereafter accruing or to

accrue, or for other or preceding breach of covenant of

this lease on the part of the Lessee. Whether or not the

Lessor shall have taken any action above permitted, the

Lessor may bring an action for summery possession in case

of such default. In the event of such resumption of

possession under this lease whether by summary proceedings

or by any other means, the Lessor, or any receiver

appointed by a court having jurisdiction, may dispossess

and remove all persons and property from the demised

premises, and any property so removed may be stored in any

public warehouse or elsewhere at the cost of and for the

account of the Lessee, and the Lessor shall not be

responsible for the care or safekeeping thereof, and the

Lessee hereby waives any and all loss, destruction, and/or

damage or injury which may be occasioned in the exercise of

reasonable care by any of the aforesaid acts. The Lessor

may recover from the Lessee all damages, attorneys’ fees

and costs which may have been incurred by the Lessor as a

result of any default of the Lessee hereunder, including

the expense of recovering possession. No re-entry or

taking of possession of said premises by the Lessor shall

be construed as an election on the Lessor’s part to



terminate this lease, unless a written notice that this

lease is terminated is given by the LLessor to the Lessee.

It is further understood that each and all of the remedies

given to the Lessor hereunder are cumulative and that the

exercise of one right of remedy by the Lessor shall not

impair the Lessor’s right to any other remedy.

AND the Lessee further covenants with the Lessor

as follows~

1. UTILITY SERVICES. That the Lessee shall pay

when due all electricity rates, water rates, sewer rates,

garbage rates and other similar charges of every

description as to which said demised premises, or any part

thereof, or any improvement thereon or for which the

Lessee, may, during said term, become liable.

2. OBSERVANCE OF LAWS. That the Lessee will,

during the whole of the said term, keep said premises in a

strictly clean and sanitary condition and observe and

satisfy all of the laws, ordinances, rules and regulations,

applicable thereto, and will indemnify the Lessor against

all actions, suits, damages and claims by whomsoever

brought or made by reason of the nonobservance or

nonsatisfaction of said laws, ordinances, rules and

regulations.

3. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS. That the Lessee

shall, at its own expense, keep and maintain all builaings

and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or

hereafter erected, constructed or installed on the domised

premises in good order, condition and repair, reasonable

wear and tear excepted.



4. USE OF PREMISES. That the Lessee will use

or allow to be used the premises hereby demised solely for

student housing purposes for Maui Community College or any

lawful successor thereto.

5. WASTE, UNLAWFUL USE, ASSIGNMENT. That the

Lessee will not make or suffer any strip or waste or any

unlawful, improper or offensive use of said premises, nor,

without the consent in writing of the Lessor, assign or

mortgage this lease.

6. SUBLETTING. That the Lessee shall not

sublet the whole or any part of said premises except for

purposes of student housing.

7. INDEMNITY. That the Lessee will, to the

extent permitted by law, indemnify and hold the Lessor

harmless from all losses, costs and expenses with respect

to any liens, charges and encumbrances filed against said

premises, and from any claims and demands for loss or

damage, including claims for property damage, personal

injury or wrongful death, arising out of or in connection

with any accident or fire on said premises or any nuisance

made or suffered thereon or any failure of the lessee to

keep said premises in a safe condition or to perform any of

the lessee’s covenants herein contained.

8. SAFEGUARDING PERSONS AND PROPERTY. That

Lessee shall, at all times, take all necessary safety

precautions, measures and controls for the protection of

persons and property.

9. SURRENDER. That the Lessee shall at the

expiration or sooner termination of this lease, peaceably

6.



and quietly surrender arid deliver po~session of the demised

premises to the Lessor, in good order and condition. Upon

such surrender, the Lessee may remove all buildings and

improvements, erected by the Lessee on the demised

premises, promptly repairing and making good all damage

caused by such removal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY OF MAUI, by its

Mayor, and the UNIVERSITY OF III, by its Pf~S1DrNT

end~’C0~3idoflt for Admini~t jb~ve executed this indenture the day

and year first above written.

COUNTY OF MAUI

~
Its Mayor (

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

—.

Dep~t~y Co~poratiob-.Counsel
of Maui

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

By~L-9~/S’ ,17~_•
Its

VICe~ F& Adm~nIstratjo9

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DeputyfAtt~rney General
State of Hawaii



.fl:~ (S.

STATE OF HAWAU
SS~

COUNTY OF MAUI

On this •~ day of ~ , l9~
before me personally appeared HANNIBAL TA-VARES, toi~
personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that
he is the Mayor of the County of Maui? a political
subdivision of the State of Hawaii, and that the seal
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of
the said County of Maui, and that the said instrument was
signed and sealed in behalf of said County of Maui by
authority of its Council, and the said HANNIBAL TAVARES
acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and
deed of said County of Maui.

~ (~ç~•
No-~s~1 Public, Secono Judicial
Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires:_____________

8.



STATE OF HAWAII
SS:

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

On this 15th day of December, 1980, before me
appeared Fujio Matsuda and Harold S. Masumoto, being by me
duly sworn, did say that they are the President and
Vice—President for Administration,, respectively, of the
University of Hawaii, an agency of the State of Hawaii, and
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the
corporate seal of said corporation, and that the said
instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said
corporation, by authority of its Board of Regents, and said
Fujio Matsuda and Harold S. Masumoto severally acknowledge
said instrument to be the free act and deed of said agency
as officers and aforesaid.

Notary public, First Judicial
Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires~ 6/8/82



STATE OF HAWAH
SURVEY D!V~5IOt4

DEP~. or ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES

CS.F.No. 18,799 HoNOLULU November 20, 1979

MAUI CO~U11ItY COLLEGE STUDENT HOUSING PROJECT

PORTION OF PARCEL 3-8—1

Owe and Kalus, Kahului, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

Being portions of R.?. 4475, L.C.Aw. 7713, Ap. 23
to V. Karnamalu and R.P. 1996, L.C.Aw. 420 to Kui—

V helani conveyed to the County of Maui by Alexander
and Baldwin, Inc. by deed dated January 28, 1974
and recorded in Liber 9745, Page 358.

V Beginning at the southeast corner of this parcel of land,

the southwest corner of Maui Community College Site and on the north

side of Kaahumanu Avenue, Federal Aid Project F—032—l (3), the coordi—

riates of laid point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangu—

lation Station “LUKE” being 3183.15 feet North and 4452.87 feet E..-ist,

thence running by azimuths measured clockwise from True South:—

1. 90° 00’ 15” 60.00 feet along the north side of Kaahummnu
Avenue, Federal Aid Project F—032—l (3);

2. 90° 00’ 15” 275.00 feet along the north side of Kaahun:Inu
Avenue, Federal Aid Project F—032—1 (3);

3. 180° 00’ 15” 62.72 feet along the remainders of R.P. 4475,
L.C.Aw. 7713, Ap. 23 to ‘1. Knmrimalu
and R.P. 1996, L.C.Aw. 420 to ~uihe1~ni;

4. Thence along the remainder of R.P. 1996, L.C.Aw. 420 to Kulhclnni,
on a curve to the riaht with a rndlus
of 1441.35 feet, the chord azimuth
and distance being:
190° 25’ 15” 521.21 feet;

5. 290° 50’ 15” 335.00 feet along the remainder of Parcol 3—B—] of
Maui Community College Student llousi,~~
Project;

6. Thence along Maui Community College Site, on a curve to the .,efc
with a radius of 1106.35 foot, thc
chord azimuth and distnnce hem

V 10° 251 15,’ 400.07 feet;

7. 0 00’ 15” 62.72 feet along Mnui Community College Site t(~’
the point of bcginning and cont:~in1ng
an AREA OF 4.045 ACRES.

—1—
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~1ovember 20, 1979

Vehicle access shall not be permitted into and from Kanliunmiu
Avenue, Federal Aid Project F—032—l (3) over and across Course 2 of the
above—described parcel of land.

The above—described Portion of Parcel 3—B—i Is subject, hc’wever,
to the Proposed South Papa Avenue Extension and more particularly des
cribed as Eol1ows~—

Beginning at the southeast corner of this parcel of land, the

southwest corner of Maui Community College Site and on the north side

of Kaahumanu Avenue, FA.P. F—032—l (3), the coordinates of said point

of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station “LUI~E”

being 3183.15 feet North and 4452.87 feet Ea~st, thence running by azi—

miuths measured clockwise from True South~

1. 90° 00’ 15” 58.00 feet along the north side of Kaahumanu
Avenue, Federal Aid Project F—032—l (3);

2. 180° 00’ 15” 62.72 feet along the remainder of R.P. ~475,
L.C.Aw. 7713, Ap. 23 to V. Kanamalu;

3. Thence along the remainders of R.P. 4475, L.C.Aw. 7713, Ap. 23 to
- V. Kamamalu and R.P. 1998, LC.A~. 3!0

to Kuihelani, on a curve to the ri~t
with a radius of 1164.35 feet, the
chord azimuth and distance being:
190° 25’ 15” 621.04 feet;

4. 290° 00’ 15” 58.00 feet along the remainder of a portion of
Parcel 3—B—i of Maui Community Colloge
Student Mousing Project;

5. Thence along Naui Community College Site, on a curve to the left
- with a radius of 1106.35 feet, the

chord azimuth and distance being:
10° 25’ 15” 400.07 feet;

6. 0° 00’ 15” 62.72 feet along Maui Community College Site.
to the point of beginning and cnnt.~n—
ing an AREA OF 0.633 ACRES.

SURVEY DIVISION
DEPARThENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENER~.L ~

STATE OF HAWAII

By:~ ~
Compiled from map Ray~dS. N~ikamura
by Norman Saito, Land Surveyor
Caic. by J. Chryscal, Jr.,
USS P1st 1094—A and
Govt. Survay F~c~rdc.

—2--
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Office of the Vice-Chancellor of Administrative Affairs
UNIVERSiTY of HAWAI’l~

MAUI COLLEGE

May 15, 2017

Carol Relmann
Director
Countyof Maui
Department of Housing and Human Concerns
2200 Main Street, Suite 546
Wailuku, HI 96793

Dear Director Reimann:

This letter is a summary of UH Maui College’s direction regarding the Hale Haumaria dormitory
buildings and the parcel of land that is leased from the County of Maui. Per our telephone
conversation this morning, in order to assist with the County’s Initiative to conduct a feasibility
study, the college will furnish the County with any consultant reports or studies that we have
regarding the existing dormitory buildings.

The college will renovate an existing building on the college campus to create the Hospitality
Academy training center. The college will not pursue renovating the old Hale Haumana
laundry/recreation building.

If the County of Maui feasibility study results in an unfavorable determination regarding
renovating or salvaging the old Hale Haumana dormitory building, the college will demolish the
old buildings. If the County of Maui agrees to continue leasing the unused parcel of land to the
college, the college will include the area in our long-range plans for future development.

Thank you so much for your continued support for our Hospitality Academy program and
college.

Sincerely,

David 5. Tamanaha
Vice Chancellor for Administrative Services

2002-2003 28O8r~~ 2008 310W. Ka~m~anu Avenue
MetUfe Foundation IIITIIRIQ —~. Bellwether Award Prasldents Higher Kahulul. Ill 967321617
Best-Practice College ~ Recipient Education Ttiephone 808 9844253
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